

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.M.C. No. 15 of 2026

		Date of Order: 21.02.2026
State of Meghalaya	Vs.	Shri. Aribul Areng

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. O.A.I. Bang, GA.

For the Respondent(s) : None.

Heard Ms. O.A.I. Bang, learned GA for the applicant, who has submitted that this application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed with a prayer for cancellation of the anticipatory bail granted to the respondent on the ground that he has violated this Court's order dated 14.08.2025 passed in AB. No. 17 of 2025.

The learned GA has taken this Court through the contents of this application to substantiate the contention that, firstly, the bonafide of the respondent is suspect as far as his domicile is concerned, and most importantly, the fact that this Court, vide the said order dated 14.08.2025, while granting his prayer for anticipatory bail, had also imposed certain conditions to be complied with by the respondent in the event of his arrest. One of such conditions is that, he shall not leave the jurisdiction of the State of Meghalaya, and that he shall appear before the Investigating Officer as and when required.

The fact remains that, since the passing of the said order, the respondent has been absconding and has not appeared before the authorities concerned till date. On this ground and other grounds too, the learned GA prays that the bail granted vide the said order dated 14.08.2025 may be cancelled.

On consideration of the prayer made, at this stage, it would be incumbent upon the applicant to cause issuance of notice upon the respondent. Accordingly, let notice be issued upon the respondent, the same returnable within 2(two) weeks.

List this matter thereafter.

Judge

Meghalaya
21.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"