

Serial No. 04
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.M.C. No. 15 of 2026

Date of Order: 02.04.2026

State of Meghalaya

Vs.

Shri. Aribul Areng

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. O.A.I. Bang, GA.

For the Respondent(s) None.

Ms. O.A.I. Bang, learned GA appearing for the applicant has submitted that an affidavit of service has been filed, indicating to the extent that the notice issued upon the respondent has been duly affected, the said notice issued by the Investigating Officer is dated 25.02.2026 and was received by the respondent on 20.03.2026.

The learned GA has also submitted that the applicant has also issued a separate notice dated 26.02.2026 which was delivered on 03.03.2026. It appears that the respondent has therefore received the notice, but has failed to appear before this Court today. The respondent is directed to appear before this Court on the next date fixed.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
02.04.2026
"D. Nary, PS"